set-up of assembly stations and validation equipment at Adherium’s Asia based contract manufacturer. In addition,
product development capital expenditure totalled A$169,000 during FY2015 which was directly attributable to the
design and development of new Smartinhaler™ devices.

54  Adherium Limited Prospectus
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

8.6 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

8.6.1 Overview

Set out in the table below are the adjustments that have been made to the statement of financial position of
Adherium (NZ) Limited as at 31 March 2015 to present the pro forma statement of financial position of Adherium
Limited. The adjustments include the impact of the change in capital structure that will be in place immediately
following completion of the Offer, as if the Offer had occurred as at 31 March 2015. These adjustments include
assumptions relating to matters that are known as at the date of the Prospectus.

Table 4: Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2015

Pro Forma Adjustments (A$)

000s
Statutory

(NZ$)
Statutory

(A$)
Convertible

notes(i)
Pre-Offer

restructure(ii)
Offer

proceeds(iii)
Offer
costs(iv)

Pro
Forma

(A$)

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,591 3,468 – – 35,000 (2,986) 35,482

Trade and other receivables 358 346 – – – – 346

Inventories 1,003 969 – – – – 969

Deferred capital raising costs 494 477 – – – (477) –

Total current assets 5,446 5,260 – – 35,000 (3,463) 36,797

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 172 166 – – – – 166

Intangible assets 197 190 – – – – 190

Total non-current assets 369 356 – – – – 356

Total assets 5,815 5,616 – – 35,000 (3,463) 37,153

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,376) (1,329) – – – – (1,329)

Income received in advance (1,342) (1,296) – – – – (1,296)

Borrowings (1,554) (1,501) 1,501 – – – –

Embedded conversion derivative (490) (473) 473 – – – –

Total current liabilities (4,762) (4,599) 1,974 – – – (2,625)

Net assets 1,053 1,017 1,974 – 35,000 (3,463) 34,528

Equity

Share capital 6,539 6,315 1,974 26,711 35,000 (2,771) 67,229

Share option compensation reserve 519 501 – (501) – – –

Retained earnings (6,005) (5,799) – 5,799 – (692) (692)

Merger reserve – – – (32,009) – – (32,009)

Total equity 1,053 1,017 1,974 – 35,000 (3,463) 34,528

Note:

(1) New Zealand dollar pro forma financial information as at 31 March 2015 has been translated into Australian dollars at 1.04, being the spot
rate as at 31 March 2015.

Financial Information 55
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

08. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

8.6.2 Pro Forma Adjustments

Notes:

(i) – Convertible notes

Adherium (NZ) Limited issued convertible notes at a face value of NZ$2.0 million in January 2015 which bear no
interest from the issue date until 31 August 2015. The components of the convertible notes are recorded on
Adherium (NZ) Limited’s Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2015 as Borrowings (representing the

[…]

under this Prospectus. Generally, under current stamp
duty legislation, no stamp duty would be payable
on subsequent transfers of the Shares as long as the
Shares remain quoted on the ASX.

Taxation 93
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION 13

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

13. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

13.1 COMPANY INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated on 7 April 2015 under the Corporations Act 2001 as a public company limited by
shares. The Company will be taxed as a public company and its statutory accounts will be made up to 30 June
annually. In May 2015 the Company entered into an agreement to purchase Adherium (NZ) Limited (formerly Nexus6
Limited) which is to complete on Adherium raising the Minimum Subscription amount under this Prospectus and
obtaining conditional approval from the ASX for admission to the ASX Official List (Share Swap Agreement).

13.2 SHARE CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Following the completion of the Offer the shareholding structure in Adherium will be as follows:

Category

Number of
Shares (at
Minimum

Subscription)

% ownership
interest (at

Minimum
Subscription)

Number of
Shares (at
Maximum

Subscription)

% ownership
interest (at

Maximum
Subscription)

Existing Shareholders 70,000,000 63.6% 70,000,000 50.0%

New Shares offered under this
Prospectus

40,000,000 36.4% 70,000,000 50.0%

Total 110,000,000 100% 140,000,000 100%

In addition Adherium will also immediately prior to Listing grant various options as detailed in sections 8 and 13.7.

13.3 COMPANY CONSTITUTION

Rights attaching to Shares: The Shares offered under this Prospectus are fully paid ordinary shares in the capital of
Adherium. A summary of the more significant rights attaching to the Shares is set out below. This summary is not
exhaustive nor does it constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of Adherium members.

• Ranking – The Shares will be ordinary shares and will rank equally in all respects with the ordinary shares in